IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 17-0323
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095437458

STATE OF MISSOURI, )
PLAINTIFF, )
VS. )
MYRON WOODS )
3892 E 61st Street, ) CASE NO. 1716-CR
Kansas City, MO - 64130 ) DIVISION
DOB: 03/20/1975 )
Race/Sex: B/M; )
)
)

SSN: I
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Domestic Assault - 2nd Degree (565.073-003Y20171306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.073, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of domestic assault in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 28, 2017,
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical
injury to JJjij. by strikingjjjjij. andjjjij was a domestic victim in that she and the defendant
had been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature.

Count II. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030-
010Y20175299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of in violation of Section
571.030.1(4), RSMo, committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable
upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 28,
2017, at 10407 East 78th Terrace, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or more persons, a .22 caliber Walther semi-
automatic pistol, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening manner.



State vs. Myron Woods

Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20175212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a concealable firearm, punishable
under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about January 28, 2017, in the
County of Jackson, State of November 6, 2006, the defendant was convicted of the felony
of possession of a controlled substance in Lafayette County, Missouri, in case number OSLF-
CR01323-01.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Sydney Pagquette

Sydney Paquette (#56888)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., Floor 7TM
Kansas City, MO - 64106
(816) 881-3111

spaquette @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Jeremy Riddle, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO - 64133

I Prosecuting Atty. Office, 321 W. Lexington, Independence, MO 64050
PO Abygail Shockley, 10000 E. 59th St., Raytown, MO - 64133



Date: 01-28-2017 Report #17-0323

I, Detective Jeremy Riddle, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that
the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 01-28-2017, at 10407 East 78" Terrace, Raytown, Jackson
County, MO, 64138, Myron T. Woods, black male, 03-10-1975, | llcormitted one or more
criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01-28-2017, at about 0411 hours, Officer Abygail Shockley responded to 10411 East 78" Street
Raytown, Jackson County, Missouri, in regard to a disturbance. Officer Shockley contacte

a black female born _ who was covered with bloed. Officers also observed a
handgun, covered in apparent blood, on the porch of 10407 East 78" Terrace.

old Officer Shockley that Myron Woods had assaulted her at 10407 East 78" Terrace and
that she had fled to 10411 East 78" Terrace. %{)ld Officer Shockley that Mr. Woods was
possibly armed. Officer attempted to make contact at 7 East 78" Terrace with negative results,
Officers observed someone moving inside of the residence at 10407 East 78" Terrace and found that all
of the doors were locked.

IR s tr2sported by Raytown EMS to Research Medical Center where she was treated for a
concussion and lacerations on her head, face, and top lip. Officer Shockley also responded to Research

Medical Center to continue her interview wimHold Officer Shockley that she
had known Mr. Woods for approximately five years and that she regularly had sex with him in exchange
for drugs. _stated Mr. Woods had picked her up from her residence and driven her to 10407

East 78" Terrace. She stated that she and Mr. Woods had consensual sex at the residence and that she had
used cocaine and Mr. Woods had smoked PCP.

aid when they were finished having sex she was ready to go home, but Mr. Woods refused
to take her. She stated Mr. Woods got up and got a glass of water from the kitchen. Mr. Woods offered

her the water, but she believed Mr. Woods "put something in it," so she refused to drink it.
said that she told Mr. Woods to drink it. || | | | EJlltated Mr. Woods drank the water and began

“acting crazier.' | BRI Mr. Woods began to become irate that she didn't drink the water.[JJJJj
ﬁuted Mr. Woods grabbed a pistol that was lying on top of the dresser in the bedroom, pointed
the pistol at her, and told her, "Lay down so I can fuck you."hstated that she refused, which

caused Mr. Woods to become irate“tated that Mr. Woods struck her in the face, with his
closed fists, which caused her to fall to the ground. She stated Mr. Woods then pulled her hair and

continued to hit hérﬁstated that [ lhcn began striking her on the head and face
with the butt of the pistol, which caused her face to severely bleed.

tated she was able to get the gun out of Mr. Wood’s hands, due to it being covered in blood
and, “'slippery.” stated that once she had the gun, she fired several shots at Mr. Woods||Jill
I ¢ licved she struck Mr. Woods in the neck with a bullet.

old Officer Shockley that she fired all of the bullets in the gun. She stated that Mr. Woods
said "that's ok, I'll shoot you with the other gun."-aid the gun fell out of her hand, due to all
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of the blood, and Mr. Woods picked it up. She stated that Mr. Woods pointed the gun at her head and
attempted to fire it tated that when the gun failed to fire Mr. Woods began striking her with
the gun again stated that she ran to the front door, but was not able to unlock it to get out.
She stated that Mr. Woods again began to strike her face and head. | JJJEElstated that she, “grabbed

his nuts,” which caused Mr. Woods to drop the gun-tated that she picked up the gun and
ran out the back door of the residence.

Detective Riddle responded to 10411 East 78" Terrace and recovered the gun, a pink .22 caliber Walther
semi-automatic pistol, from the porch. Detective Riddle observed that the gun was completely covered in
apparent dried blood. He also observed the slide was locked in the open position and that the magazine
was empty and still in the gun.

Sgt. Gary Davis activated the Raytown Police Department’s SWAT team, at approximately 0635 hours,
in regard to Mr. Woods being barricaded, and possibly armed, in the residence. Detective Josh Wildman
obtained a search warrant for 10407 East 78" Terrace.

At approximately 0920 hours, after numerous failed attempts to reach Mr. Woods by telephone, Raytown
SWAT officers breached the door of the residence in an attempt to deliver a “throw phone.” Mr. Woods
immediately closed the door from the inside. SWAT officers then breached a front window and delivered
the phone, which Mr. Woods immediately threw back out of the window. SWAT officers apprehended
Mr. Woods, just inside the front door, at approximately 0928 hours. Officers discovered that Mr. Woods
had an apparent gunshot wound to the right side of his chest, as well as injuries to his left hand and the
left side of his head. Mr. Woods was transported to Research Medical Center by Raytown EMS, where he
was treated and released. Mr. Woods was then transported to Raytown Police Headquarters.

Detectives entered 10407 East 78" Terrace and observed apparent blood throughout the first floor.
Detectives recovered four .22 caliber shell casings, four live .22 caliber rounds, and a .45 caliber round
with apparent blood on it. Detectives also recovered apparent PCP, heroin, and cocaine from the
residence.

A computer of check of Mr, Wood’s criminal history showed him to have felony convictions in 1994,
1995, 2003, 2004 and 2006. Specifically, on November 6, 2006, the defendant was convicted of the
felony of possession of a controlled substance in Lafayette County, Missouri, in case number 05LF-
CR01323-01.

Detective Riddle contacted Mr. Woods, in the Detention Unit at Police Headquarters, and escorted him to
an Interview Room at about 1415 hours. Detective Riddle advised Mr. Woods of his Miranda rights and
asked Mr. Woods if he was willing to answer questions regarding the incident. Mr. Woods refused to
speak to Detective Riddle without an attorney.

e
e Riddio- 5 for [ A5
Name Det. Jeremy Riddle - 589 __Signature: (£, {//’7 4-;7'/

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE:

Date: /*/j" /7
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